

No. 15-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STAR ATHLETICA, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

VARSITY BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMLABS INC.,
MATTER AND FORM INC., AND
SHAPEWAYS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Phillip R. Malone
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey T. Pearlman
Juelsgaard IP and
Innovation Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 497-9443
jipic@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Single, Predictable Test for Conceptual Separability Is Critical Beyond the Apparel Business, Particularly for Innovative Industries Such as 3D Printing.....	5
A. 3D Printing Is a Revolutionary Process That Is Transforming the Manufacturing Industry.....	5
B. Prevailing Uncertainty About the Application of Copyright Law to 3D Printing Disrupts the Balance of Copyright Law.....	9
II. The Current Circuit Split Surrounding Conceptual Separability Is Significant and Chills Innovation and Creativity.	11
A. Nearly Forty Years After the Copyright Act of 1976, Lower Courts Have Still Failed to Provide a Single, Coherent Test for Conceptual Separability.....	12
B. The Circuits Also Disagree on How to Resolve Questions Common to Their Conflicting Tests.	13
C. The Present Circuit Split Will Hinder Innovation and Market Engagement Among a Diverse Group of Participants in the 3D Printing Industry, from Service Providers to Individual Users.....	16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hart v. Dan Chase Taxidermy Supply Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1996).	14
<i>Jovani Fashion, Inc. v. Fiesta Fashions</i> , 500 F App'x 42, 45 (2d Cir. 2012)	14

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	11, 12
-----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Ben Farmer, <i>Surgeon creates pelvis using 3D printer</i> , The Telegraph (Feb. 10, 2014), available at http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/health/10627556/Surgeon-creates-pelvis-using-3D-printer.html	8
Davis Doherty, <i>Downloading Infringement: Patent Law as a Roadblock to the 3D Printing Revolution</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 353 (2012)	7
<i>Funding The Rise of Creative Commerce</i> , Shapeways.com (June 19, 2012), http://www.shapeways.com/blog/archives/1442-Funding-the-Rise-of-Creative-Commerce.html	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	12, 15, 16
James Vincent, <i>British Museum releases scans of artefacts to let you 3D print your own museum at home</i> , The Independent (Nov. 4, 2014), available at http://www.independent.co.uk/life-style/gadgets-and-tech/british-museum-releases-scans-of-artefacts-to-let-you-3d-print-your-own-museum-at-home-9837654.html	8

- Louis Columbus, *Roundup of 3D Market Forecasts and Estimates, 2014*, Forbes.com (Aug, 9, 2014, 7:55 PM), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/louiscolombus/2014/08/09/roundup-of-3d-printing-market-forecasts-and-estimates-2014/>6
- Maximize Business Potential with Direct Digital Manufacturing*, Stratasys Asia Pacific Newsletter (Jul. 2015), available at <http://www.stratasys.com/corporate/newsroom/asia-pacific-japan-newsletter/apj-newsletter-no-5>6
- Michael Weinberg, Public Knowledge, *What's the Deal with Copyright and 3D Printing* (Jan. 2013), available at https://www.publicknowledge.org/files/What's%20the%20Deal%20with%20Copyright_%20Final%20version2.pdf18
- Neal Katyal, *Disruptive Technologies and the Law*, 102 Geo. L.J. 1685 (2014).7
- Shira Perlmutter, *Conceptual Separability and Copyright in the Designs of Useful Articles*, 37 J. Copyright Soc'y U.S.A. 339 (1990)13
